

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 March

Attributable to equity holders of the company								
	Notes	Ordinary share capital and premium Rm	Share- based payment reserve Rm	Other reserves ⁽¹⁾ Rm	Retained earnings Rm	Total Rm	Non- controlling interests Rm	Total equity Rm
Balance at 1 April 2013		4 768	3	(453)	3 997	8 315	807	9 122
Total comprehensive income		–	–	178	1 881	2 059	96	2 155
Profit for the year		–	–	–	1 877	1 877	96	1 973
Cash flow hedges net of tax		–	–	92	–	92	–	92
Currency translation adjustments		–	–	86	–	86	–	86
Remeasurements of post-employment defined benefit liability net of tax		–	–	–	4	4	–	4
Shares issued to share scheme participants	29	4	–	–	–	4	–	4
Share options lapsed	29	(1)	–	–	–	(1)	–	(1)
Non-controlling interests arising on business combinations		–	–	–	–	–	163	163
Transactions with non-controlling interests		–	–	291	–	291	(315)	(24)
Ordinary dividends	17	–	–	–	(878)	(878)	(19)	(897)
Balance at 31 March 2014		4 771	3	16	5 000	9 790	732	10 522
Total comprehensive income		–	–	(13)	1 673	1 660	34	1 694
Profit for the year		–	–	–	1 672	1 672	34	1 706
Cash flow hedges net of tax		–	–	(99)	–	(99)	–	(99)
Currency translation adjustments		–	–	86	–	86	–	86
Remeasurements of post-employment defined benefit liability net of tax		–	–	–	1	1	–	1
Shares repurchased and cancelled	29	(2)	–	–	(2 817)	(2 819)	–	(2 819)
Treasury shares acquired	29	(200)	–	–	–	(200)	–	(200)
Shares issued to share scheme participants	29	8	–	–	–	8	–	8
Share options lapsed	29	(1)	–	–	–	(1)	–	(1)
Recognition of share-based payments	12	–	118	–	–	118	–	118
Recognition of put liability with non-controlling interests	33.1	–	–	(493)	–	(493)	–	(493)
Transactions with non-controlling interests		–	–	(73)	–	(73)	(123)	(196)
Ordinary dividends	17	–	–	–	(939)	(939)	(8)	(947)
Balance at 31 March 2015		4 576	121	(563)	2 917	7 051	635	7 686

⁽¹⁾ Refer note 30 for details of other reserves

The notes on page 11 to page 64 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.